Implementation Guidelines For ANSI X12 Transaction Set 861
Receiving Advice
(Consignment)
DOCUMENT NUMBER ICS 004010 861
Algoma Steel Inc.
Information Technology
Author: Tom Campbell
  Effective date: 2017-03-22

Information:      Require: Heat number, Manufacturer Serial number,
Manufacturer’s mill number, Manufacturer’s item number,
Movement type code for transload & storage facilities.
Example:       LIN~~HN~1223A1 22~SN~HA123987~VO~8012345~VN~000123~MO~T�
Elem ID   Elem#   Name                 Features    Comments
-------   -----   ------------------   --------    --------
LIN01      350    Assigned id.         O AN 01/20  Not used.
LIN02      235    Product/service      M ID 02/02  "HN" Heat Number
                  ID qualifier
LIN03      234    Product/service      M AN 01/48  Heat Number
                  ID                               (6 or 9 characters)
LIN04      235    Product/service      M ID 02/02  "SN"
                  ID qualifier
LIN05      234    Product/service      M AN 01/48  Piece ID (batch ID)
                  ID
LIN06      235    Product/service      M ID 02/02  "VO" Vendor’s Order #
                  ID qualifier
LIN07      234    Product/service      M AN 01/48  Sales order number
                  ID
LIN08      235    Product/service      M ID 02/02  "VN" Vendor’s Item #
                  ID qualifier
LIN09      234    Product/service      M AN 01/48  Sales item number
                  ID
LIN10      235    Product/service      M ID 02/02  "MO" Movement type
                  ID qualifier      code
LIN11      234    Product/service      M AN 01/48  "T" to indicate
                   ID                               transload material.
                                                     "S" to indicate
                                                storage material.
LIN12 through LIN31 provide 11 additional pairs of Product/Service
ID qualifier(235) and product/service ID (234).
Algoma Steel Inc. PAGE NO.: 6.10
DOCUMENT NO.: ICS 004010 861
Receiving Advice
6.9 REF - Reference Number
Segment:          REF - Reference Numbers
Level:            Detail
Max Usage/Loops:  12 per RCD loop.
Purpose:          To transmit identifying numbers.
General
Information:      Used to specify the processor’s charged material ID.
Example:          REF~RV~3232418�
Elem ID   Elem#   Name                 Features    Comments
-------   -----   ------------------   --------    --------
REF01      128    Reference Number     M AN 02/03  "RV" for processor’s
                  Qualifier                        charged material ID.
REF02      127    Reference Number     M AN 01/30  Processor’s charged
                                                   material ID.
REF03      352    Description          O AN 01/80  Not used.
Algoma Steel Inc. PAGE NO.: 6.11
DOCUMENT NO.: ICS 004010 861
Receiving Advice
6.10  CTT - Transaction Totals
Segment:          CTT - Transaction Totals
Level:            Summary
Max Usage/Loops:  1/none.
Purpose:          To transmit hash totals for a specific element
                  in the transaction set.
General
Information:      Mandatory.
Example:          CTT~1~1�
Elem ID   Elem#   Name                 Features    Comments
-------   -----   ------------------   --------    --------
CTT01      354    Number of Line       M N0 01/06  Total number of RCD